



Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario
 90 Sheppard Avenue East
 Suite 200
 Toronto ON M2N 0A4
 416-326-8700 or 1-800-522-2876 (toll free in Ontario)
 agco.ca

Commission des alcools et des jeux de l'Ontario
 90, avenue Sheppard Est
 Bureau 200
 Toronto (Ontario) M2N 0A4
 416-326-8700 ou 1-800-522-2876 (sans frais en Ontario)
 agco.ca/fr

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine Mohawk Park			
Date	October 20th, 2025	Post Time	18:35	
Weather	9 Deg. Celsius	Wind:	9 km/h W	
Track Condition	Fast	Variant:	0 sec.	
Number of Races	12	Qualifying races	N/A	Total Entries 130
Mutual Handle	\$1 523 702			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge Fred Brethour	Associate Judge Peter Gillies	Associate Judge Larry Hughes
Official Veterinarian Dr. Julie Ballinger		

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office: Horseperson Dr. Ian Moore is exempted from wearing a safety vest while on the grounds of an AGCO licensed racetrack. AGCO Rule 6.29(a)(b)(c). Ruling #3416404.

Horseperson Blake Macintosh was found in violation of AGCO Rule 26.10, did have an unlicensed employee enter the paddock on September 30th, 2025. \$200 monetary penalty. Incident report #2025-09-30-30119. Ruling #3416379.

Dr. Kelli Gilson was found in violation of AGCO Rule 8.14(vii), did fail to properly label the detection limit on a therapeutic drug. This ruling coincides with Inspection Report #3272228. \$500 monetary penalty. Ruling #3416491.

Paul Walker (Race 11) and Doug McNair (Race 12) were excused from one drive each.

Harvest Series Ontario Sired 2yo Trotting Fillies 1st leg (Race 5)

Harvest Series Ontario Sired 2yo Pacing Fillies 1st leg (Races 6,9)

Race Official Bryan Richardson training in the stand this evening.

Races:

Race 1: Clear.

Race 2: **Inquiry:** #5 Shesamanalishi (B.McClure) made a break before the start and was outside the fair start pole. Refund of \$22846. No video available as the horse was too far back to be captured in the video.

#5 Shesamanalishi must qualify for breaks.

Race 3: Clear.

Race 4: **Inquiry:** In deep stretch #10 Ultra Myles (L.P.Roy) moves out and pushes #5 Firefliesnthunder (T.Borth) onto the wheel of #3 Getthegreen (J.Macdonald), causing #5 to go off stride. Also reviewed #4 Pierre In Paris (Trev.Henry) on the extreme outside as he came wheel to wheel with #3 Getthegreen, however that did not add to the interference of #5 Firefliesnthunder. #10 Ultra Myles finished 4th and was placed 6th. #3 Getthegreen finished 5th and was placed 4th while #5 Firefliesnthunder finished 6th and was placed 5th and charted with an interference break.

Inquiry video: <https://youtu.be/3gFZZ3xYyuA>

Race 5: #6 Believe finished 10th and was placed 11th for causing interference while on a break, #5 Vimy Ridge Epona was placed 10th, charted with an interference break.

Reviewed the break of #3 Thwarter in the stretch, must qualify for breaks.

Race 6: Clear.

Race 7: #3 Mister Magic (J.Drury), finished 4th, and #8 Sparks Fly (E.Hensley), finished 3rd, came together at the finish line. No interference or placings needed.

Race 8: Reviewed the break of #7 Zette Athena after the quarter mile mark.

Race 9: Clear.

Race 10: Clear.

Race 11: #7 Whizzer Wallee finished with broken equipment. (trotting hobbles)

Race 12: **Inquiry:** After the start #2 Armor Seelster (B.Davis) shied away from the cargo trailer in the infield before the tote board and caused interference to #3 Smokin Hot Dude (J.Macdonald) and #5 Hf Pans Shadow (Ph.Hudon). #2 Armor Seelster finished 4th and was placed 8th. No penalty to driver B.Davis.

Inquiry video: <https://youtu.be/03iTBv4t9qE>

Claims: Race 3: Abovemypaygrade (1) \$18750 Trainer: Mark Goddard – Owners: Joe Carnovale, Nicola Carnovale, Luigi Lamanna

